
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Hutchings 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Tolchard (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 20) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 6 and 14 November 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay Food Strategy  
 To review the progress of the Sustainable Food Partnership and 

draft Torbay Food Strategy, encompassing food insecurity 
(sustaining social supermarkets etc), community growing projects 
and use of Council assets; and reducing food waste and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

6.   Update on Operation Brighter Bay and Operation Town Centres (Pages 21 - 42) 
 To review the implementation of Operation Brighter Bay and 

Operation Town Centres projects. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

6 November 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Hutchings, Johns, Law, Long and 
Tolchard (Vice-Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Brook, Bye, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and 

Tyerman) 
 

 
27. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Thomas and Jackie 
Thomas who were represented by Councillor Chris Lewis. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 2 and 8 October 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. Safer Torbay Annual Review  
 
Safer Torbay (Torbay’s Community Safety Partnership) Overview 
 
Victoria McGeough, Partnership Lead Manager, Torbay Council presented the 
submitted overview report which provided an update on the following work of Safer 
Torbay: 
 

 Strategic Assessment 

 Prevent 

 Modern Slavery 
 
In response to questions, Members were informed that there are clear pathways of 
support in place for young people who were at risk of terrorism which would lead to 
multi-agency support.  Where online bullying was identified Members were told that 
appropriate responses were put in place by schools and where necessary Police and 
Children’s Services.  A lot of the work was identification around having conversations 
and identifying when behaviours or activities sounded like they had changed for the 
individual without explanation.  When working with individuals in the Prevent space it 
was about challenging views and offering a counter narrative to address dangerous 
and or toxic narratives.  Work with schools was good and Torbay’s referral rates were 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 

 

at the level expected and were appropriate as a result of the support that was in 
place.  There is a programme called ‘Act Early’ where family and friends could find 
information and be aware of how to report concerns to prevent radicalisation and 
extremism by acting early (see https://actearly.uk/).  It was noted that risk from 
radicalisation was a form of exploitation in its own right and individuals were often 
known to agencies through existing vulnerabilities and were often vulnerable to any 
form of exploitation including county lines, modern slavery and human trafficking.  
Torbay works in partnership with Devon on modern slavery and human trafficking with 
Plymouth and Cornwall joining to help increase awareness and support what people 
do moving 
[...]
Society.) 
 

32. Budget Monitoring 2024/2025 April to September 2024 Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Forecast  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance, Councillor Tyerman and the Director 
of Finance, Malcolm Coe outlined the submitted revised Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 
Report for 2024/2025, which showed an overall end of year forecast of £0.292m 
overspend. 
 
In addition to the report the Board was advised that the following items would be 
included in the Capital section of the report to the Cabinet and Council: 
 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 

 

 Q2 
£000 

6 Nov  
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Oldway Mansion – Phase 1 of 
masterplan 

330 7,554 7,224 

Victoria Centre demolition Q2 funding sufficient  

Brixham Port Infrastructure  75 171 96 

Brixham Town Centre Car Park 0 114 114 

Tor Hill House Lighting 29 200 171 

 Addition to Q2 Report 7,605 

 
Members asked questions in relation to where the £7.554m was coming from for 
Oldway; concern over the potential increase in spend for Adult Social Care and the 
impact on the budget; what was the reason for the £180,000 from Children’s Services 
Higher Needs Capital Funds for YMCA Capital improvements (a written response 
would be provided to this question); what was the reason for the waste disposals 
being significantly higher than last year and was there a corresponding increase or 
decrease in recycling; the content of the Budget Digest; assurance around 33 agency 
full time equivalent agency staff in Children’s Services and if this was going to reduce; 
the Dedicated Schools Grant and the Safety Valve and the agreed payback; and what 
was the governance around the decision to vire money from the Town Deal Fund to 
fund the Harbour Public Realm (a written response would be provided to this 
question). 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that the £7.554 for Oldway would be 
drawn down from Government capital funding with the Director of Finance being 

[...]
ating action identified in the submitted revised report; 
 
2.  that the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes the updates to the Capital 

Investment Plan and the revised budget for 2024/25 as set out in the submitted 
revised report; 

 
3. that future Budget Monitoring reports include more detail on the Higher Needs 

Element of the Dedicated Schools Grant and Safety Valve; and 
 
4. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to provide a copy of the 

recovery plan for agency workers to Members. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 November 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Fox, Johns, Barbara Lewis, Long and 
Tolchard (Vice-Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
33. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Hutchings and Councillor Tranter 
(Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities 
who was represented by Councillor David Thomas, Leader of the Council).   
 
It was also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and 
Liberal Democrat Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Barbara Lewis and Fox in place of Councillors Fellows and Law 
respectively. 
 

34. Local Transport Plan 4 Consultation  
 
The Cabinet Member for Pride in Place Transport and Parking (Councillor Billings), 
and the Service Manager, Strategy and Project Management, Spatial Planning (Adam 
Luscombe) outlined the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) 4 Consultation document as 
set out in the submitted papers and presentation.  The Local Transport Plan set out 
the key priorities for transport for the next 15 years, was a key policy document for the 
promotion of safe, integrated, efficient and economic transport across the Devon and 
Torbay, and would be supplemented by LTP action plans on how the policie
[...]
 addressed in many of the proposals.  The weight given to active travel 
was a consideration for the decision-maker for each element.  It was hoped that the 
LTP would help secure greater levels of funding to deliver more active travel routes.  
The Plan supported the Council’s Community and Corporate Plan and would also be 
used to update the revised Local Plan to ensure a golden thread of priorities through 
all those Policy Framework documents. 
 
In response to questions around railways, Members were advised that concerns had 
been raised previously in respect of overcrowding but were encouraged to report any 
incidents to the providers and that CrossCountry were aware of the issues with one of 
their Directors living locally but had not yet found a solution.  They had new carriages 
which would help with capacity and the cancellations due to driver training should be 
reduced as the backlog of training had been completed. The Planning permission for 
the Edginswell Railway Station expires on 24 November 2026 and the Council had 
written to the Member of Parliament for Torbay outlining the situation and the need for 
an additional £7m to complete the scheme but was waiting for a decision around the 
funding.  Issues of HGVs on roads had been discussed at a Peninsula level and the 
LTP provided opportunities to try to aggregate loads and working with the Freight 
Forum to support greater use of pallets to reduce the number of HGVs using the 
roads.  It was anticipated that there would be Government funding to support this. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Transport and Parking be requested to 

provide written assurance that there is sufficient links to highways maintenance 
within the Local Transport Plan 4; and  

 
2. that, subject to 1 above, the Torbay Overview and Scrutiny Board recommends 

to Torbay Council/Devon County Council’s Cabinets that they support the 

Page 17



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 14 
[...]
awareness of 
the risk of loss of critical services in Torbay; and 

 
6. that the Priority and Resources Review Panel be requested to consider the 

funding for Drug and Alcohol Services as part of the budget review for 
2025/2026. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 20



Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  11th December 2024 

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Brighter Bay: 6 monthly Performance Report  

When does the decision need to be implemented? No decision – For noting 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Adam Billings, Cabinet Member for Pride in Place and 

Parking adam.billings@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Lisa Tuck. Divisional Director Economy, 

Environment, and Infrastructure. Lisa.tuck@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Board with relevant 

information to review the performance and outputs of the Brighter Bay initiative from 1st 

April 2024 to 31st October 2024. 

2. Reason for Report 

2.1 Torbay Council committed £300,000 as part of the budget setting process for the financial 

year 2024/2025 to improve the attractiveness of our public spaces and improvements to 

highways across Torbay. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested a report on 

the performance of the initiative to review its effectiveness. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the information contained in this report and 

provide comments to Cabinet to support the maximisation of performance of the Brighter 

Bay initiative. 

 

  

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Dashboards 

 

Background Documents  

Budget 2024/25 - Torbay Council 

budget-overview-and-proposals-for-2025-26-draft-1.pdf 

  

Page 22

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/budget/budget-202425/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s155093/budget-overview-and-proposals-f
[...]
4 

 

 

Introduction: 

This report provides an overview of activities delivered within and related to Operation Town 

Centres, which seeks to address anti-social behaviour and increase feelings of safety. Activity 

primarily focuses on the areas of Torquay and Paignton. Whereas the focus of this report is on 

Council funded and delivered activity, brief reference is also made to the wider partnership efforts 

for broader context. 

 

1. Resources 

 

1.1 Council resource 

To assist in the delivery of Operation Town Centres, the Council invested in additional capacity in 

key roles from 24/25. These roles include: 

2 x FTE Town Centres Officers (bringing current total to 3 x FTE) – to provide visible uniformed 

patrolling across Torquay and Paignton Town Centres, liaising with Police, enforcing the town 

centre Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO), assisting evidence gathering for ASB cases, 

challenging ASB and engaging residents / businesses / visitors. 

2 x ASB Investigators (bringing current total to 3 x FTE) – conducting investigations into ASB 

allegations across Torbay and progressing actions utilising the full range of powers under the ASB 

Crime and Policing Act 2014 where proportionate and necessary. 

There was also an investment in legal capacity which has been used for the instruction of 

Counsel so far to date for contested Hearings. 

 

1.2 Grant funded resource for 24/25 

 

1 x Town Centre Officer for Paignton funded by Safer Streets 5 (FTC until March 2025). 

2 x Town Centre Officer covering Torquay and Paignton and Street Marshalls funded by 

Hotspot Policing (FTC until March 2025). 

Street Marshalls for Paignton NTE funded by Safer Streets 5 (contract until March 2025). 

 
Page 37

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



 

Page 2 of 6 

 

1.3 Partnership resource 

The wider partnership has also provided the following additional resource allocated for the 

financial year 24/25: 

OPCC invested in an ASB Lawyer for 12 months to co

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 December 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Fellows, Foster, Hutchings, Johns, Law, Long and Tolchard (Vice-
Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings and Tyerman) 

 

 
36. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douglas-Dunbar and Cabinet 
Members: Councillors Bye, David and Jackie Thomas; and Councillor Tranter (who 
was represented by Councillor Tyerman). 
 

37. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 6 and 14 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. Torbay Food Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance – Councillor Tyerman, Director of 
Public Health – Lincoln Sargeant and Partnership and Inclusion Manager – Laura Hill 
presented the submitted papers in respect of the Torbay Food Strategy which aims to 
encourage and support a ‘social movement’ around food in Torbay.  The Director of 
Adult and Community Services – Jo Williams also attended the meeting and 
responded to questions.   
 
The Strategy had been informed by consultation and engagement with colleagues 
working in and around food in Torbay including the Torbay Food Partnership and 
Local Motion Torbay.  This centred around six key themes: 
 

 Food Governance and Strategy - Taking a strategic and collaborative 
approach to good food governance and action.  

 

 Good Food Movement - Building awareness, active food citizenship and a 
local good food movement. 

 

 Healthy Food for All - Tacking food poverty, diet related ill-health and access 
to affordable healthy food. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 

 Sustainable Food Economy - Creating a diverse, prosperous and diverse 
sustainable food economy.  

 

 Catering and Procurement - Transforming catering and procurement and 
revitalizing local and sustainable food supply chains.  

 

 Food for the Planet - Tackling the climate and nature emergency through 
sustainable food and farming and an end to food waste.  

 
Members asked questions in relation to the written response provided in respect of 
free school meals and how the Council could help parents to take up the offer and be 
confident that children would not be identified as taking this up; why does Torbay have 
an opt in system for free school meals when other areas automatically enrol children 
using Department for Work and Pensions data and people have to opt out; how many 
children were eligible for free school meals but do not take it up because they don’t 
like school dinners, was the type of food on offer putting children off and did schools 
offer themed base meals e.g. Chinese to celebrate Chinese New Year (a written 
response would be provided to this question); were school meal providers and 
schools themselves part of the Food Partnership; what was the criteria for identifying 
land to grow food and how do communities nominate a piece of land; the involvement 
of the Community Partnerships in communication and engagement on the Torbay 
Food Strategy Action Plan; there were only 20 responses to the consultation, who was 
consulted and how was it carried out; where would the Action Plan be presented and 
what was the timescale for producing this; what plans were in place to ensure people 
have the skills and knowledge to tackle food insecurity; what would success look like 
and what were the measures; how did the Council join up with people who have 
excess food produce to ensure that it gets to those who most need it e.g. produce 
market; how could the Council work with SWISCo to understand why people were 
throwing food away and how could the Council support initiatives in communities who 
want to grow fruit and vegetables in their communities; what consultation would be 
done to grow the Strategy and inform the annual Action Plans; and how does the 
Council engage with residential care homes and learning disability homes to ensure 
their residents have access to healthy food. 
 
In response to questions around free school meals, Members were advised that the 
written response provided the current situation from a Public Health and Children’s 
Services perspective.  Further discussions had been held as part of the work on 0-19 
Services.  It was acknowledged that take up of free school meals was an important 
issue and continued work was needed with schools and it would take time to make 
changes.  The school meal providers and schools were not part of the Food 
Partnership but there would be further engagement and development with schools as 
part of this work. 
 
Members were advised that the growing land project was evolving with a mapping 
exercise carried out on potential suitable pieces of land.  Work would then be done 
with communities to identify groups that wished to take land on for community 
growing.  Foxhole had been identified as a pilot area, but it could be challenging 
identifying the right groups to oversee the work and there was a need to learn from 
others, what works and what does not, so that it could be rolled out further.   



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 
The Board noted that the formal public consultation was carried out via the Council’s 
website and there had been a lot of engagement with various groups, including 
Torbay Food Alliance and Local Motion Torbay, since Covid-19 and following the cost 
of living crisis.  Whilst there was not a lot of public interest all key players associated 
with food had been involved in the development of the Strategy e.g. Social 
Supermarkets.  The Council was considering how it could potentially reimburse 
people for taking time to help them engage with the Strategy and Action Plans. 
 
In response to questions about the Action Plan, the Board was advised that there was 
a commitment for the Action Plan to go to the Cabinet with the Torbay Food Strategy.  
It was noted that each organisation would have their own Action Plans which would be 
monitored by the overall Torbay Food Partnership.  Consideration needed to be given 
about how this would be reported on an annual basis to give assurance that actions 
were being taken towards delivery of the Strategy’s vision.  There would be 
measurables included within the Action Plan(s) e.g. sharing surplus food, reduce the 
levels of food insecurity etc.  The long-term vision was aspirational and linked to 
community growing schemes which would also include projects such as community 
cooking courses using the grown food to prepare cheap healthy meals.  There was 
opportunity to work with schools through after school clubs with the community doing 
work around skills and also supporting people with learning disabilities, an example of 
community work was the Tea Leaf Café in Torre.  Some work was being done through 
the Torbay Food Alliance to secure excess food linking up to the nearest social 
supermarket but this was not happening on a Torbay wide approach.  Examples of 
success could be more people regularly eating five portions of fruit and vegetables a 
day, a reduction in the percentage of people who were on universal credit reporting 
food insecurity and having to skip meals.  It was acknowledged that food insecurity 
was not just about food poverty and more support was required to help households 
with their total budgets using a systematic approach that took account of fixed 
household costs such as housing, energy, transport costs that they had little scope to 
change.  The Strategy included a plan for communication and engagement to grow 
the membership of the Food Partnership in Torbay and this would include wider 
community organisations. 
 
Members noted that the Council has good relationships with care homes and learning 
disability homes and generally the feedback on the quality of the food was positive.  
Members were encouraged to report any concerns they may have about individual 
homes to the Director of Adult and Community Services as poor food could be a sign 
of other issues at the home.  Public Health would be carrying out a survey on oral 
health and would explore including reference to healthy eating as part of the survey.  
Vulnerable people need to be supported sensitively when trying to encourage them to 
eat healthily. 
 
Members requested more information on Torbay Local Motion – this can be found on 
the website at – https://localmotion.org.uk/torbay.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Torbay Food Strategy subject to 
the following: 

https://localmotion.org.uk/torbay


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 
1. that the Food Strategy Action Plan be presented the Board and partners 

involved be invited to contribute; 
 
2. that the Food Strategy Action Plan be presented to Community Partnerships to 

help reach out to community groups especially around community growing fruit 
and vegetables; 

 
3. to explore how Director of Public Health can work with Managing Director of 

SWISCo on food waste and why people are throwing food away and how we 
can support initiatives in communities who want to grow things in their 
community; 

 
4. to encourage growers with excess food to join up and help share it with those 

who are in most need in their community; and 
 
5. to encourage Councillors to reach out to community groups on community 

growing projects. 
 

39. Update on Operation Brighter Bay and Operation Town Centres  
 
The Board considered the submitted papers which provided an update on the 
performance of the Operation Brighter Bay and Operation Town Centre projects from 
1 April 2024 to 31 October 2024.  These projects had been created to improve the 
attractiveness of Torbay’s public spaces, make improvements to highways across 
Torbay and to address anti-social behaviour and increase feelings of safety.  The 
Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Transport and Parking – Councillor Billings, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance – Councillor Tyerman, Interim Director of 
Pride in Place – Anthony Payne, Divisional Director of Economy, Environment and 
Infrastructure – Lisa Tuck, Manging Director of SWISCo – Matt Reeks, Director of 
Adult and Community Services – Jo Williams and Divisional Director Community and 
Customer Services – Tara Harris attended the meeting for this item and responded to 
questions. 
 
In respect of Operation Brighter Bay, Members asked questions in relation to, if 
anything had been done to the grass cutting machinery to enable grass to be cut in 
the Spring when it was wet; would there be planting around The Strand and had 
sponsorship of flower beds been explored; there were 7 grass cuts a year, was the 
Council still doing ‘No Mo May’; what progress had been made to the proposed 
timetable for grass cutting and sweeping for residents; the target for street cleaning in 
Brixham was ambitious, would it reach 2008 hours by the end of the year; did the 
additional cleaning include the inner Harbour Brixham and Berry Head; what happens 
to the grass cuttings at the end of the season; work was concentrated around prestige 
routes and tourism areas, was the Council trying to bring the whole area up to a 
standard, including residential areas; what progress had been made to catch up on 
weed spraying; what was the reason for only 5m of line marking in the Clifton with 
Maidenway Ward compared to other wards, was there comparison figures for last 
years line marking; what action was taken for grass cutting in community areas; and 
was the SWISCo reporting system being used by residents and Councillors and what 
was the average time to a response. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

 
In response to questions around grass cutting, Members were informed that two large 
machines and four walk-behind grass cutting machines had been fitted with balloon 
floatation tyres which were bigger and don’t dig in so much which would help with the 
grass cutting when it was wet.  It was noted that ‘No Mo May’ was not necessarily the 
best way to improve biodiversity and SWISCo was looking to move to more formal 
conservation areas e.g. central reservation on Dartmouth Road had a protected 
species of orchid and edge strips were cut with areas left long and cut and collected at 
the end of the season.  Branding was being developed around conservation and 
biodiversity and information would also be put out on social media to explain what was 
being done and why areas were not being cut.  A trial was due in early 2025 using the 
data inputted into the system for an officer and Member portal to provide details of 
schedules for grass cutting etc against a post code.  The Team work on a 4 to 5 week 
schedule for grass cutting but this can change as a result of poor weather conditions, 
changes to the schedule were currently not able to be pushed out to the officer and 
Member portal.  Grass cuttings were taken to the green waste recycling farm and 
were then used as compost.  It was noted that the concept of delivering fortnightly 
grass cutting across the whole of Torbay would be too resource heavy and financially 
unavailable within the budget.  The aim was to make it pleasant for everyone 
travelling between towns and expanding this where possible e.g. Brownsbridge Road 
conservation verging, planted wildflowers, central reservation on Riviera Way and 
roundabouts at the Willows.  The final mile prestige covers less than 10% of the total 
area but required more than 10% of the resources.  With 7 cuts a year now proposed, 
residents should notice an improvement on all verges. 
 
The Board noted that staff had now been employed on a permanent basis, located 
within Harbour Teams for street cleaning, with the Brixham Team working with the 
Lengthsmen from Brixham Town Council.  They were now working to a settled pattern 
and would hope to meet their target hours moving forward.  The street cleaning was 
primarily around Brixham Harbour and Brixham Town Centre, with Berry Head being 
the responsibility of the Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust. 
 
It was noted that 900 out of 1900 roads across Torbay had been weed sprayed.  Work 
did not start until early August due to lack of equipment, therefore foot spraying had 
been utilised.  It was more difficult to spray weeds during the Winter due to wind and 
rain. 
 
Members were advised that the bedding plants for the floral displays at The Strand 
were starting to be planted today and in the Summer season 12 pyramid planters 
would also be installed as part of the Capital Project.  Sponshorship of floral displays 
was being explored and developed to ensure a consistent and professional approach 
across the whole of Torbay to help generate income.  This involved developing 
capacity across the Council working with the Events Team and Commercial Team on 
highways sponsorship, learning from the success of securing sponsorship for the 
English Riviera Airshow.  There were some legacy sponsorships and some planting 
had been provided in Paignton and Torquay using social value from some of the 
Council’s suppliers. 
 
It was noted that there was no data on line marking for last year as there had been 
limited line marking over the past seven years, with the Team starting from scratch 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

prioritising markings for safety.  Line marking was carried out in geographical areas to 
prevent the need to move large rigs from place to place.  Now that most of the safety 
work had been done, the Team could take a more proactive approach.  The markings 
in the Clifton with Maidenway Ward related to a grid which was likely to have been 
done by a third party as part of their highways works rather than by SWISCo.  The 
locations for line markings were an officer decision based on safety and staying within 
a geographical area. 
 
Members were advised that the SWISCo reporting system was regularly used.  The 
timescale for action depended on what was being reported.  Fly tipping was usually 
within 24 hours, graffiti immediately, grass cutting rolled into the next schedule usually 
4 to 5 weeks. 
 
In respect of Operation Town Centres, Members raised concern that people feel the 
anti-social behaviour was from residents of Leonard Stocks and that not being the 
case and questioned what was being done to get the right messages out; they were 
also concerned about the impact of vulnerable people being criminalised and 
dispersal onto neighbouring residential streets; and questioned what was being done 
to support people leaving prison secure accommodation and working with the 
Probation Service. 
 
The Board was informed that the impact on early release from prison had not been as 
significant as expected in Torbay and a dedicated Housing Options prison link officer 
was working with the Probation Service and Prisons to prevent homelessness. 
 
Members highlighted the need to have suitable permanent accommodation and 
supported living and enhanced support to help people move out of the Leonard 
Stocks and the challenges in providing this. 
 
The Council was looking at options for the future of the Leonard Stocks area and 
would continue to provide positive communications on the impact of the changes 
since the Council took over ownership with more people staying there for shorter 
periods of time.  There was an opportunity for the Council to work with trusted voices 
in the community to help facilitate joint working to make improvements around the 
Castle Circus area. 
 
Members acknowledged the improvements that had been made to the street scene 
and to help tackle anti-social behaviour, particularly around the Town Centres as a 
result of the two projects and welcomed the additional funding being put into the 
budget for 2025/2026 but that more work was needed to address anti-social behaviour 
and the impact on the community. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Managing Director of SWISCo and Director of Adult and Community 

Services be requested to advise their Teams of the appreciation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for their work to deliver Operation Brighter Bay 
and Operation Town Centres projects; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
 

 

2. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to improve the 
communication and engagement around Factory Row to help provide a clear 
and factual picture of what was being done to support users of Leonard Stocks 
and address the issues around anti-social behaviour around Castle Circus; and 

 
3. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to include 

work on Safer Streets and the wider departmental and organisational work as 
part of the future reports on Operation Town Centres. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


